ww.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 925/2014

NANCY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAN Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 14/11/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Abdul Rahiman Tamboli, Adv.

for Mr. S. Gowthaman, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Learned counsel for both the parties would submit that there is every possibility of the *lis* between the parties being settled amicably. Therefore, they request us to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for amicably settlement the dispute between both the parties.

2

Accordingly, we direct both the parties to appear before the Ld. Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, Delhi -110 001 on 15th December, 2014 at 10.30 a.m.

The Ld. Co-ordinator will make all possible efforts to settle the dispute amicably between both the parties and thereafter send his report to this Court within two weeks' time thereafter.

Respondent -husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.25,000/- with The petitioner-wife is permitted to the Registry of this Court. withdraw the aforesaid amount.

Registry is directed to list the matter after the report from the Mediation Centre is received.

T.P.(C) No.1396 of 2014:

Taken on board.

Learned counsel for both the parties would submit that there is every possibility of the lis between the parties being settled Therefore, they request us to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for amicable settlement of the dispute between both the parties.

Accordingly, we direct both the parties to appear before the Ld. Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi -110 001 on 15^{th} December, 2014 at 10.30 a.m.

The Ld. Co-ordinator will make all possible efforts to settle the dispute amicably between both the parties and thereafter send his report to this Court within two weeks' time thereafter.

Respondent -husband shall deposit a sum of Rs.25,000/- with The petitioner-wife is permitted to the Registry of this Court. withdraw the aforesaid amount.

Registry is directed to list the matter along with T.P.(C) No.925/2014.

(G.V.Ramana) Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi) Asstt. Registrar